
1

Cabinet

Meeting: Wednesday, 12th February 2020 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite - 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment) (Chair), H. Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Gravells (Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), James (Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Economy), Morgan (Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure) and Watkins (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods)

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

6.  LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon:

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

7.  EVENTS AND FESTIVALS PLAN 2020-21 (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure seeking review of the 
City Events Programme and delivery model for 2019 and to set out the recommended 
delivery model and programme for 2020.

8.  HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020-2025 
(Pages 29 - 48)

To consider the joint report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods and 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking approval from Members for 
the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 to be adopted.

9.  GLOUCESTERSHIRE RESOURCE AND WASTE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 49 - 60)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment advising Members of the 
formation of a Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership, whose membership shall 
be comprised of Gloucestershire County Council, Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester 
City Council, Stroud District Council, Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District 
Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council.

10.  DIGITAL STRATEGY (Pages 61 - 90)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking adoption of a Digital Strategy for 
Gloucester and to put this out for consultation and public engagement.

11.  MONEY PLAN 2020-25 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 (Pages 91 - 188)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources seeking review of the Council’s Draft Money Plan for recommendation to 
Council. 

12.  BUSINESS RATES- REQUEST FOR WRITE-OFF APPROVAL OVER £100K 
(Pages 189 - 192)

To consider the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking the approval of Members to 
recommend the write off a non-domestic rates debt in excess of £100K.



3

13.  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY 2020-2023 (Pages 
193 - 210)

To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance and Chief Internal Auditor 
proposing an updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy to be effective from 
1st April 2020.

14.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) UPDATE AND PROPOSED 
REVIEW (Pages 211 - 234)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy providing an 
update on the operation of the CIL after one year of operation, including income to date and 
invoiced, changes to legislation, actions required and to be taken in the year ahead and 
proposals for future governance.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Tuesday, 4 February 2020



4

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council
(a)   under which goods or
[...]
come in the matter.  

A resident of Gloucester and former employee of MGL asked why the consultancy 
engaged to investigate allegations they had made about the former Chief Executive 
and financial irregularities was not in their opinion independent.  The Corporate 
Director in his capacity as Monitoring Officer advised Members that the question 
could not be answered as the appointment had not been made by the Council.  

The resident referred to whistleblowing allegations they had made to the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Economy, then Chair of the MGL Board, and 
enquired as to why the MGL Chief Executive had been allowed to remain self-
employed and if the bookkeeper was dispensed with.  Regarding the Chief 
Executive the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy advised that it was 
not appropriate to discuss matters relating to individual persons.  He further advised 
that the bookkeeper question was for the MGL Board to answer.

A Gloucester business owner expressed concern at a perceived lack of 
transparency around MGL and the funds it had been granted from the 
Gloucestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (GfirstLEP).  He sought reassurance 
that control would be asserted and the funding directed properly.  The Leader of the 
Council noted his concerns and assured him that the issues would be addressed in 
the consideration of agenda item 10. 

The business owner commented that oversight and management issues were 
becoming apparent from 2017. He sought confirmation that lessons had been 
learnt.  The Leader of the Council agreed that although MGL had done a good job 
in many respects, shortfalls in areas such as oversight had been identified and 
confirmed that Members will work together to ensure what develops is good for the 
city. 

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

84. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Concerning agenda item 10 (Marketing Gloucester) Councillor Hilton
[...]
 make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) approval is given to the outline Civic Events Programme for 2020 set out in the 
table 1 Appendix A to be managed by the City Council Cultural Services team.

(2) approval is given to support key city festivals and events programme 2020 as 
set out in table 2 Appendix A.

(3) approval is given to allocate a proportion of the budget to create an innovation 
fund that supports the development of new and emerging events and festivals 
and talent in the city.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Events and Festivals delivery – Up until December 2019 a programme of city Events 
and Festivals were delivered by Marketing Gloucester Limited (MGL) on behalf of the 
city council. A programme of civic events was also delivered by the city council cultural 
development team. Other events were planned and delivered by other third-party event 
and festival organisers and community groups, including, amongst others: Gloucester 
History Trust; Cathedral; The Civic Trust; Peel Group; Gloucester BID, Gloucester 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Philip.walker@gloucester.gov.uk


Heritage Forum; Strike-a-Light; Multi Styles Battle; Music Works; Theatre Glos and Café 
René.

3.2 MGL review - Following a review of MGL conducted in Nov-Dec 2019 one of the key 
recommendations was for MGL to refocus on its core function as a Place Marketing 
Organisation and (at least temporarily) discontinue its events management and delivery. 
The report also recommended that MGL pass the events management and delivery 
function, budget and staffing to the city council to manage.

3.3 MGL contract - The Council’s Contract for Services with Marketing Gloucester Ltd sets 
out that MGL shall deliver an annual programme of city events agreed in advance with 
the Council. The contractual arrangements with MGL will need to be changed to reflect 
the recommendations of the review as agreed by Cabinet 15/1/20. As a consequence, 

[...]
 comment on specific examples as we do 
not know the circumstances surrounding this.

Gloucester City Council January 2020

P
age 48



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 February 2020
Subject: Gloucestershire Resource and Waste Partnership
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Dawn Fearn

Email: dawn.fearn@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 07415557585
Appendices: 1. Terms of Reference including Partnership Objectives

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise Cabinet of the formation of a Gloucestershire Resources and Waste 
Partnership, whose membership shall be comprised of Gloucestershire County 
Council (GCC), Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester City Council, Stroud 
District Council, Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that Gloucester City Council join the new 
Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership and delegate authority to the 
Waste, Recycling and Streetscene Manager in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and the Council Solicitor to finalise and approve the 
Terms of Reference of the new Partnership 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 In 2013 the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee (GJWC) was formally 
constituted between, Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District Council, 
Forest of Dean District Council and Gloucestershire County Council.  Tewkesbury 
Borough joined later in 2014. Stroud District and Gloucester City attended the 
meetings as non-voting members. Its purpose was to create closer joint working in 
waste, with responsibility for waste, recycling and street care services delegated to 
the GWJC.

3.2 On 6th December 2018, Cheltenham Borough Council sent notice of its intention to 
leave the GJWC.  This triggered the Termination provisions within the Inter-
Authority Agreement (IAA) which governed the committee.  Under
[...]
tion and reporting of 
local authority collected waste data and performance trends;

c. Measuring and reporting  against Local Environmental Quality Measures;

d. Working with government to streamline and improve national reporting 
requirements;

e. Measuring and reporting contract and service delivery KPIs; and

f. Sharing anonymous data and performance information in an open and consistent 
way to facilitate benchmarking and continuous improvement.

Page 60



Meeting: Cabinet
Overview & Scrutiny

Date: 12 February 2020
2 March 2020

Subject: Digital Strategy
Report Of: Leader of the Council
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Jon McGinty, Managing Director

Email: jon.mcginty@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6200
Appendices: 1. Draft Digital Strategy for Gloucester v1.0

2. Local Digital Declaration
FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To adopt a Digital Strategy for Gloucester and to put this out for consultation and 
public engagement.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in 
the report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) the Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, is 
authorised to consider comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the attached draft Digital Strategy for Gloucester (appendix 1) and to finalise 
the strategy for adoption

(2) this draft Digital Strategy be put out for public consultation, and as part of this 
engagement, proposals for delivery of elements of this strategy are sought 
and considered

(3) the Managing Director is authorised to sign the Local Digital Declaration 
(appendix 2) on behalf of the City Council.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 At its meeting in February 2019, Cabinet agreed a set of priorities for a digital 
strategy for Gloucester, and asked officers to work up a more detailed draft Digital 
Strategy with partn
[...]
the 

risk management and control processes operating within the council which feeds into the 

council’s Annual Governance Statement;

 Provide advice and guidance on risk and control; and

 Ensure that the Internal Audit activity is focused on the key risks facing the council.

Page 208



11

Risk Management Governance Structure

Corporate Risk 
Management Team

Corporate Risk 
Management (Virtual 

Group)

Performance

Internal
Audit

Support Functions

Council

Staff/Other Stakeholders

Regulatory and Other 
Committees

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Management Teams – Project and Programme Boards

CabinetOverview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Senior Management Team (SMT) / Corporate Governance BoardP
age 209



12

Audit Risk Assurance & Insurance Services
Shire Hall

Westgate Street
Gloucester

Gloucestershire
GL1 2TG

December 2019Page 210



Meeting: Cabinet                 Date: 12 February 2020
Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Update and Proposed 

Review
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Strategy
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Paul Hardiman, CIL Manager for the JCS Authorities

Email: paul.hardiman@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 
07771997335

Appendices: 1. Summary of Adopted Charging Schedules for all 3 JCS Authorities
2. Summary of Income for all 3 JCS Authorities
3. Summary of Adopted Instalments Policy for all 3 JCS Authorities
4. Summary of the Adopted JCS, Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP)

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Provide an update on the operation of the CIL after one year of operation, including 
income to date and invoiced, changes to legislation, actions proposed to be taken in 
the year ahead and current progress on establishing governance arrangements.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE it be noted that: 

(1) 5% of income received to date will be transferred to the JCS budget as a 
contribution towards administrative costs

(2) the remaining 95% of income received during the financial year 2019/20 will 
be rolled forward into 2020/21

(3) a review of the CIL Charging Schedules is being undertaken

(4) proposals for the governance arrangements for funding the infrastructure 
schemes identified in the JCS Infrastructure Delivery Plan, will be brought to 
Cabinet as a recommendation of the CIL Leader Board during the next 
financial year

(5) proposals for governance arrangements for local (i.e. Gloucester) 
infrastructure schemes will be brought to Cabinet early in the next financial 
year.

Page 211

Agenda Item 14

mailto:paul.hardiman@gloucester.gov.uk


3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Background:

3.1.1 Following adoption of the CIL Charging Schedule at Full Council on 25th October 
2018, along with JCS partners, Gloucester City Council commenced charging 
formally on the 1st January 2019.

3.1.2 CIL is a charge levied on new buildings and extensions to buildings according to 
their floor area which is payable on commencement of development (subject to 
instalment policies). The charge is calculated by taking the Gross Internal Area 
(GIA) in square metres and multiplying it by the rate applied in the Charging 
Schedule. Appendix 1 shows the Charging Schedules for the three JCS 
authorities.

3.1.3 Each of the three JCS District authorities is a CIL Charging Authority in its own 
right.

3.1.4 Currently a team of two officers works alongside planning colleagues across the 
three JCS authorities.

3.1.5 Prior to the 1st January 2019 CIL officers undertook procurement of a CIL (and 
S106) management system (called Exacom), integrating with the planning 
Management system, ‘Uniform’, and with the Local Land Charge system ‘TLC’. 
Investigation of the potential for integration with the Councils’ financial systems is 
underway.

3.1.6 The CIL process is prescribed by legislation, with CIL forms being provided by 
Central Government and available through the Planning Portal. Further processes 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 12th February 2020

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells, Morgan and Watkins

Others in Attendance
Cllrs Hilton and Wilson
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Communities
Head of Place
City Growth and Delivery Manager
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : None

94. CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ECONOMY 

The Leader of the Council announced that the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Economy had stood down.  He reminded Members of his many achievements 
since joining Cabinet, particularly regarding the regeneration of the city.

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

96. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following correction:

Minute 82 Public Question Time
That `a resident of Gloucester and former employee of MGL asked why the 
consultancy engaged to investigate allegations they had made about the former 
Chief Executive and financial irregularities was not in their opinion independent.’ be 
replaced with `a resident of Gloucester and former employee of MGL asked why a 
Human Resources company (which in their opinion was not an independent 
company) was engaged to investigate allegations they had made about the former 
Chief Executive and financial irregularities.’



CABINET
12.02.20

2

97. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

98. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.

99. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Councillor Hilton referred to the call by Council for the former Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy to provide a written apology concerning Marketing 
Gloucester Limited (30 January Minute 66.24).  He sought reassurance that it would 
still be forthcoming.  The Leader of the Council replied that he believed it would and 
had seen a draft.  Councillor Hilton further noted the Council resolution that the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy report on plans to tackle empty 
commercial buildings (30 January Minute 66.19) and asked who would now be 
responsible.  The Leader of the Council stated that he would. 

In relation to the estimate contained in the response to written question 19 at 
Council (30 January 2020) that 400,000 objects in the care of the Museum of 
Gloucester remain uncatalogued, Councillor Hilton asked what plans and funding 
were in place for cataloguing in the next financial year.  The Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure responded that the collections of the former Gloucester Life 
Museum were being catalogued as they were decanted, which had to be done 
correctly, and that further cataloguing would be undertaken as opportunity and 
resources allowed.  Councillor Hilton advised Members that he would take up the 
offer to visit the museum stores made in the answer to written question 20 and 
asked that he be provided with a copy of the Museum Collections Care and 
Conservation Plan in advance.  The Leader of the Council reassured him that if it 
was available it would be supplied. 

Councillor Wilson sought an update on the investigation into the UK Digital Retail 
Innovation Centre (UK:DRIC) subsidiary company of Marketing Gloucester Limited 
(MGL) referred to at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 19 
December 2019 (Minute 6.14).  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources stated that requests to undertake an audit had gone out and that the 
review would commence at the end of February or beginning of March.  Councillor 
Wilson sought confirmation that it would be undertaken by an external body.  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources confirmed that it would, reporting 
to the Head of Place as senior officer and herself as Cabinet Member.

100. EVENTS AND FESTIVALS PLAN 2020-21 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
sought review of the City Events Programme and delivery model for 2019 and set 
out the recommended delivery model and programme for 2020.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members of the discussion 
of the report at the recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting (3 February 



CABINET
12.02.20

3

2020) and that the report was a high level document to which detail would be added 
in due course.  He outlined key elements such as an innovation fund (4.8), 
consideration of environmental impact (7.1-2) and social value (6.1) as well as the 
proposed increase in budget (11.1).  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
further emphasised the importance of improving coordination and communication 
so that different events across the city become as cohesive as those of the `Earth 
to Moon’ season had been in 2019.  To that end he advised Members that a date 
had been set for the first meeting of the city-wide events group (3.6).
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment looked forward to the variety of events and 
festivals proposed in appendix A and reiterated that coordination was essential to 
be as inclusive of as many groups as possible.  The Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources commented that the detailed nature of the Evaluation 
Framework (Appendix B) was encouraging.  The Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods noted that environmental impact was being taken seriously 
and drew Members’ attention to the funding to be made available for people coming 
forward with their own events.  She welcomed the opportunity for the range of 
events to evolve in a positive direction increasing diversity and access for all.  The 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure echoed the importance of empowering 
communities to hold their own events.  He particularly highlighted the funds set 
aside to commemorate the 75th anniversaries of VE and VJ Days for which they 
could bid (5.6).  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
commented that residents had to be encouraged to apply for grants.  He further 
stressed that cultural events should encompass more than the city centre and were 
for everyone to participate in.  The Cabinet Member for Environment expressed 
pleasure that environmental concerns were being addressed with benefits such as 
the reduction in fumes emitted by heavy vehicles at Gloucester Carnival. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) approval is given to the outline Civic Events Programme for 2020 set out 
in the table 1 Appendix A of the report to be managed by the City Council 
Cultural Services team

(2) approval is given to support key city festivals and events programme 
2020 as set out in table 2 Appendix A of the report

(3) approval is given to allocate a proportion of the budget to create an 
innovation fund that supports the development of new and emerging 
events and festivals and talent in the city.

101. HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020-2025 

Cabinet considered the joint report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy that 
sought approval from Members for the Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 to be adopted.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods expressed gratitude to 
the officers, Ark Consultancy and elected members of all political parties who had 
contributed to devising a strategy to work for everyone.  She noted that all of the 



CABINET
12.02.20

4

respondents to the consultation had endorsed its aims (Appendix 2) and advised 
that the next stage would be to form an action plan and ensure a budget was in 
place.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy reminded Members 
of the difference housing issues made to people’s lives and emphasised that it was 
essential to involve and listen to everyone in order to achieve the best outcome for 
everyone regardless of whether they rent or own homes in the social or private 
sector.  He referred to the recent advances made with the City Plan and 
regeneration of Podsmead and Matson estates as an example of what can be 
achieved through actively building relationships and genuine dialogue.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources drew Members’ attention to the Budget 
Consultation Survey (Agenda Item 11 Appendix 6) where the respondents had 
identified homelessness and housing as the third most important Council Service.  
She stated that it was fundamental to the administration to make progress in this 
area.  The Cabinet Member for Environment noted the review process was built into 
the strategy so that it could be refreshed thus demonstrating the Council’s 
dedication to driving improvement forward.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the result of the public consultation be noted

(2) it is RECOMMENDED that the Housing, Homelessness and Rough  
Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 be adopted.

102. GLOUCESTERSHIRE RESOURCE AND WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that advised 
Members of the formation of a Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership, 
whose membership shall be comprised of Gloucestershire County Council, 
Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester City Council, Stroud District Council, 
Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough 
Council.

The Cabinet Member for Environment advised Members of the background to and 
benefits of the Partnership.  He stated that it was in line with the Council’s 
environmental agenda and stressed the importance of communication so that all 
residents may understand how they can contribute to reducing waste and 
increasing recycling.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure informed 
Members of his experience as holder of the Environment Portfolio when he found 
working in partnership to be key to unlocking central government funding.  

RESOLVED that Gloucester City Council join the new Gloucestershire Resources 
and Waste Partnership and delegate authority to the Waste, Recycling and 
Streetscene Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
the Council Solicitor to finalise and approve the Terms of Reference of the new 
Partnership.



CABINET
12.02.20

5

103. DIGITAL STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that sought adoption of a 
Digital Strategy for Gloucester and for this to be put out for consultation and public 
engagement.

The Leader of the Council summarised the report.  He advised Members that the 
proposed strategy was intended to continue to evolve so that no enterprises or 
residents get left behind.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
reminded Members that progress towards Priority 4 (Transferring Council Service 
Delivery) had already begun with innovations such as the streamlined contact 
centre already having had a positive impact as had been represented in the recent 
Budget Consultation.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
advised that the consultation would be an opportunity for everyone to bring their 
expertise so that social value can be obtained and the best ways can be found to 
support all people, especially the most vulnerable.  She reminded Members that 
Gloucester had been the first Council to implement free Wi-Fi.  The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy drew Members’ attention to Digital 
Priority 2 (Promoting Skills, Access and Inclusion) and urged that no one should be 
left behind, especially older people for whom digital technology can transform lives.  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure commented that it was excellent that 
the draft Digital Strategy sought social value.  He asked if this was generally 
included in such strategies.  The Managing Director replied that it was not widely 
included, but it was right to include given the focus on pursuing social value within 
this authority.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
reminded Members that a proposal to commence a consultation on the adoption of 
a Social Value Strategy to inform commissioning and procurement activities would 
be brought to the next meeting of Cabinet.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, is 
authorised to consider comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on the attached draft Digital Strategy for Gloucester (appendix 1 of the 
report) and to finalise the strategy for adoption

(2) this draft Digital Strategy be put out for public consultation, and as part of 
this engagement, proposals for delivery of elements of this strategy are 
sought and considered

(3) the Managing Director is authorised to sign the Local Digital Declaration 
(appendix 2 of the report) on behalf of the City Council.

104. MONEY PLAN 2020-25 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 

Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Performance and Resources that sought review of the Council’s Draft Money 
Plan for recommendation to Council.

The Leader of the Council highlighted key features of the report including that there 
were to be no proposed savings in the year 2020/21 and outlined some of the 



CABINET
12.02.20

6

achievements, such as the acquisition of Potters Place for temporary and supported 
housing accomplished against a difficult financial climate.  He commented that 
prudence ensured that the Council remained robust.  The Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources advised Members that although the delay of the 
government Spending Review had impacted the long-term positions, a Spending 
Review was expected in 2020 which it was hoped would be there for the 2020-21 
financial cycle.  She reassured Members that central government was being lobbied 
by the Member of Parliament and others regarding the impact on City Council 
finances.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources drew Members’ 
attention to the results of the Budget Consultation (Appendix 6), which she stated 
had exceeded the expected number of responses, and especially the views around 
priorities, value for money and Council Tax.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure commented that the responses helped keep the Council focussed.  The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods informed Members that, 
because of decisions taken in the past, this was her first Cabinet meeting for the 
Budget in which difficult choices did not have to be made.  She placed this 
achievement in the context of advances made towards eliminating the need for 
placements in bed and breakfast accommodation and raising housing standards.  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy reiterated the thanks 
expressed by Members to the Head of Policy and Resources, officers and partners 
for their work and support.  

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

(1) the proposals for the 2020/21 budget included in the report be approved

(2) it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget proposals. 

105. BUSINESS RATES- REQUEST FOR WRITE-OFF APPROVAL OVER £100K 

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer that sought the approval 
of Members to recommend the write off a non-domestic rates debt in excess of 
£100K.

The Head of Policy and Resources advised Members that they had authority to 
write off the debt without the recommended resolution by Council (2.2).  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the report.

RESOLVED that the non-domestic rates amount in paragraph 4 of the report be 
written off.

106. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY 2020-2023 

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance and Chief 
Internal Auditor that proposed an updated Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy to be effective from 1st April 2020.



CABINET
12.02.20

7

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 2020-2023 be 
adopted and endorsed; and

(2) following endorsement, the Strategy be disseminated to Members and 
officers in accordance with a communications plan to reaffirm the 
council’s risk management objectives.

107. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) UPDATE AND PROPOSED 
REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that provided an update on the operation of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) after one year of operation, including income to date and invoiced, 
changes to legislation, actions required and to be taken in the year ahead and 
proposals for future governance.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy highlighted the key 
features of the report and informed Members that a presentation on the matter had 
been made to the Planning Policy Working Group.  He commented on the 
importance of getting in place the right governance arrangements for the CIL. 

RESOLVED it be noted that: 

(1) 5% of income received to date will be transferred to the JCS budget as a 
contribution towards administrative costs

(2) the remaining 95% of income received during the financial year 2019/20 
will be rolled forward into 2020/21

(3) a review of the CIL Charging Schedules is being undertaken

(4) proposals for the governance arrangements for funding the infrastructure 
schemes identified in the JCS Infrastructure Delivery Plan, will be brought 
to Cabinet as a recommendation of the CIL Leader Board during the next 
financial year

(5) proposals for governance arrangements for local (i.e. Gloucester) 
infrastructure schemes will be brought to Cabinet early in the next 
financial year.

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.55 pm

Chair


